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September 23, 2014 

 

 

Dear Kimberly, 

 

We would like to thank you and the reviewers for all the invaluable help in preparing the manuscript titled 

“Enhancing the Impact of Quality Points in Interteaching” for publication in the Journal of the 

Scholarship of Teaching and Learning. As suggested in your last correspondence, we have addressed all 

of Reviewer A’s comments in the attached revised version of this manuscript, and have commented on 

each in the space that follows. We look forward to your response. 

 

Best regards,  

 
Rocío Rosales, Ph.D., BCBA-D     

Assistant Professor  

 

REVIEWER A COMMENTS: 

1. The authors should restructure the abstract to make the purpose and rational for the study more clear 

to the reader.  As currently formulated, a reader who is not familiar with the purpose of the study will 

be uncertain as to why the authors hypothesize that the use of contingency points will have a positive 

effect on student performance (sentence #4) since they have just indicated that prior research has not 

found an increase in exam scores.  The authors need to say something about the timing of the delivery 

feedback here so that it is clear that they have a rationale for their study and analyses.   

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have revised the abstract to clearly reflect the rationale of the present study.  
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2. On page 5 – 5
th
 line down:  “feedback was the clear moderator of effect.”  It is unclear what is meant 

here.  Does this mean that the timing of feedback explains inconsistent results within the literature, 

with immediate feedback designs showing greater effects?   Please clarify. 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have made revisions to the text to help address this concern on p. 3 of the 

current version of the manuscript.  

3. On page 5, the authors state that “immediate feedback may improve performance over time.”   This is 

definitely possible, but whether this is the case or not is not addressed in this study. 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have omitted this statement from the present version of the manuscript.  

4. The data presented in Figure 1 are not discussed in the text  

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We moved some of the text to more clearly summarize the results from Figure 

1, and added content in the revised version.  

5. Does the t-test discussed on page 10 refer to the mean difference discussed at the top of page 9?   

Please clarify.   

AUTHOR RESPONSE: Yes, in the current version of the manuscript, all of the information related to 

this Figure is presented together (p. 5).  

6. The word “additional” in the introductory sentence to the discussion suggests that there have been 

studies that have found that quality points have a positive impact on student performance.  The earlier 

review of the literature indicates otherwise. 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We have revised this statement accordingly.  

7. On page 11, the discussion of differences between their study and the one by Saville and Zinn seems 

out of place.  I suggest that the authors begin their discussion by highlighting their key finding that 

the use of quality points when feedback was immediate (in their design) results in higher performance 

among the students as this is what they attribute the difference to (i.e. move the information presented 

at the bottom of page 12 up).  Then they could go into a discussion of the limitations of the study.  

Since the feedback timing issue is identified as important at the beginning of the paper, the reader’s 

attention should be drawn to this (not the study limitations) at the onset of the discussion.      

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We made revisions to the discussion section to address this comment (see p. 8-

9). 

8. Page 12, 5
th
 difference.  This pattern was not discussed in the results section (it was in the earlier 

version), so this (decline in scores over time) is new information to the reader.  

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We included information from the previous version of the manuscript in the 

results section to address this concern (p. 6) 

9. The manuscript could use a final edit.  Among the needed fixes are: 

Abstract, last sentence.  Why is this sentence in the future tense? 

Page #3, second paragraph, 2
nd

 sentence.   Is the word “during” necessary?  



Page #4, last paragraph, 3
rd

 sentence.   ‘important indicator on performance..”  should “on” be 

“of?” 

Page #7, first full sentence at top.   Word is missing –“added to the” 

 Page #8, second paragraph, last sentence.  Word is missing—“or in the hallway”    

 Page #11, first paragraph, last sentence.  Word is missing—“on the impact” 

 Page #12, 4
th
 sentence.   Shouldn’t this be past tense?   Shouldn’t have impacted the 

results.. 

AUTHOR RESPONSE: We made all of the revisions listed above, and other minor edits to clean up this 

final version of the manuscript.  

 

 

 

 

 


